

GET Group AB (publ)

Interim report 1 January – 30 September 2021

The Board of Directors and the CEO of GET Group AB (publ) ('GET Group' or 'the Company') hereby submit the interim report for the first three quarters of 2021.

Significant events during the period

- The company name was changed to GET Group AB (publ); and
- The Company changed its articles to reflect that "the Company shall indirectly through subsidiaries, conduct operations with development, production, sales and ownership of energy production and energy savings, as well as own and manage securities and operations comparable therewith."

Significant events after the end of the period

- Signed an equity financing agreement with Los Angeles-based LDA Capital Limited pursuant to which LDA Capital commits to invest up to SEK 100 million in equity in GET Group over the next three years, based on draw down requests made by GET Group;
- Signed Token Authority Agreement with Hub Culture Limited to develop the world's first geothermal digital token;

CEO Lars Christian Beitnes' comments to GET Group's activities during Q3-2021

Welcome to our new identity!

Since my appointment 30 June 2021 we have changed the name of the group and carried out a comprehensive rebranding process, where the focus has been on building the future identity of GET Group.

We are now an investment company focused on energy and sustainability. We are creating the world's most compelling listed ESG company, by owning and financing unique technology companies that are committed to energy production and energy saving.

We are now an investment company focused on facilitating growth. Our mission is to actively contribute to the world's transition to sustainable energy.

In 2025 we aim to control 3-5 unique ESG tech-companies related to energy production and energy saving. In order to be strategically well-positioned, we seek to raise capital in the most efficient way. The plan also envisages real value creation for our shareholders.

We are actively looking for unique ESG tech-companies to invest in, in parallel to actively seeking the best mix of financing alternatives from both conventional and new finance sources. This combination will enable us to make a solid contribution to the current crucial transition to worldwide sustainable energy.

To finance part of our ambitious growth strategy, we signed an equity financing agreement with Los Angeles-based LDA Capital Limited in October 2021, pursuant to which LDA Capital commits to invest up to SEK 100 million in equity in GET Group over the next three years, based on draw down requests made by GET Group. With LDA Capital we have partnered with a professional international investment partner providing flexible and non-restrictive capital. We are very satisfied to have secured this equity financing facility that increases the Company's ability to act fast and timely on each investment opportunity.

We are happy that LDA Capital find GET Group's focus on energy and sustainability through its unique ESG-technology companies very compelling as the world has just started its long-term transition to a more sustainable future.

To finance part of our ambitious growth strategy, we also signed a Token Authority Agreement with Hub Culture Limited in November 2021, to develop the world's first geothermal digital token. This is an exciting new approach to capital funding that we are looking forward to explore together with Hub Culture. The initial framework of the Token was presented by GET Group and Hub Culture during a joint geothermal press lunch at the ICE Hub Glasgow on 3 November 2021 during the UN COP26 Summit on climate change. For GET Group, the most obvious potential is to be able to bridge the gap between the current project portfolio reserve value and current equity value, in addition to having the potential for non-dilutive financing for our shareholders. GET Group wants to build shareholder value at minimum dilution and cost to the shareholders. Utility tokens are cryptocurrency that represents access to a product or service. This does not mean that utility



Lars Christian Beitnes

token holders have any ownership in the company behind it. Their value depends on the demand for the product or service they represent. Digital assets like utility tokens can be stored using a cryptocurrency wallet (similar to a private wallet) or an exchange storage (similar to storing cash in a bank).

We are always actively seeking the best mix of financing alternatives from both conventional and new finance sources and believe this approach will enable GET Group to make a solid contribution to the current crucial transition to worldwide sustainable energy. GET Group plan to distribute a percentage of the Tokens to its shareholders and it is the Company's intention to distribute such Tokens free-of-payment. Such dividend needs to be resolved by a General Meeting. Through this approach, Get Group shareholders may benefit directly from future changes in the Token value, in addition to the indirect exposure to the Token value they already have as shareholders of GET Group.

GET Group continues to pursue multiple avenues of finance and continuously review different options for funding of both its business growth and ownership in energy producing asset. This will be revised on a continual basis to ensure that GET is accessing capital in the most efficient manner both for now and for how it is to be strategically placed moving forward. Through this we envisage real value creation for shareholders and the ability to pay dividends in the medium term.

Lars Christian Beitnes
CEO of GET Group AB (publ)

About GET Group

Business model

GET Group's business model is to raise capital to invest in various asset classes exposed to energy production and energy savings. We invest in both shares, bonds, loans, convertible loans and warrants issued by the portfolio companies, including infrastructure assets related to the underlying business of the portfolio companies.

Our exit strategies include to take portfolio companies public or decide to sell portfolio companies or infrastructure assets related to the underlying business of the portfolio company.

Revenue model

GET Group's main revenue model is capital gains, whereby profits are made on the portfolio investments by taking a portfolio company public, deciding to sell the portfolio company, or by recapitalising dividends that have been generated by the portfolio company.

The second most important revenue model is dividends from profits paid back to shareholders from portfolio investments when there is a certain amount of equity held in a firm. A dividend is paid, reflected by the equity percentage held.

We expect to charge fees for providing monitoring, advisory and potentially consulting tacked onto the portfolio companies.

Portfolio companies

GET Group is an investment group with two innovative and unique subsidiaries, Rock Energy and Lightcircle.

About Rock Energy

Rock Energy is a leader in deep geothermal energy solutions offering sustainable energy from deep-energy wells producing constantly-available energy from the earth.

Rock Energy's business model is based on a combination of a) delivering turnkey energy plants to major energy users with future royalty payments; b) selling energy by building, owning and operating their own plants; and c) licensing their ground-breaking technology to third-parties in other parts of the world.

On an ongoing basis, the ability to source energy where the energy is needed reduces the need for grid infrastructure and infrastructure transmission inefficiencies. This, and the use of the sustainable energy at that location, means that Rock Energy is a powerful disruptor to the market with real efficiencies to be made and costs to be saved. Rock Energy has a growing portfolio of commercial leads.

About Lightcircle

Lightcircle is a creator of new technology which increases energy efficiency and safety, extending into smart home products.

Lightcircle provides its algorithm-based technology for products that need charging, products that have permanent "on" requirements and the charging of Electric Vehicles, Scooters and Bikes.

Owners, Board and CEO

The Chairman of the Board is Reidar Michaelsen, founder and former Chairman and CEO of PGS who has raised over USD 3,5bn in equity/bonds/project financing. The largest shareholder of the company, Steven Michael Royce, an experienced investor, investment and business advisor in corporate- and property transactions and developments, and Nicolas Brun-Lie, with extensive transaction experience and ranked as one of Norway's leading experts in maritime law by Chambers and Partners and Legal 500, are board members. The CEO of the company is Lars Christian Beitnes, an experienced investment- and business adviser being the founder of an international corporate and management services group based in 7 countries.

The share

GET Group is listed on Nordic Growth Market with the ticker GETG. Nordic Growth Market NGM AB, which is owned by Börse Stuttgart, is a Swedish stock exchange with authorization from the Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority to operate a regulated market.

Overview of the activities in the two portfolio companies during Q3-2021.

Rock Energy

Rock Energy has continued to develop its established project portfolio in the Nordics, the UK and Northern Europe as well as identifying several new leads. The common denominator for these projects is the need for stable independent baseload heat energy. Given the recent increase in energy prices, combined with the focus on sustainable energy production, Rock Energy experience high interest in its geothermal solutions for new projects as well as in replacing heat sources based on fossil fuels and/or electricity.

Following discussions with local project developers, a selected number of project opportunities in Central Europe are being evaluated. Potential clients are of the same main categories as in Northern Europe, including opportunities to convert non-productive oil and gas wells. In addition, there are possibilities to work over existing unused geothermal wells and turn them into production wells at limited investment costs. The geothermal heat gradient in several Central European locations is higher than typically found in the Nordic and Northern European areas. In combination with high energy prices this market shows good potential for geothermal energy projects.

Southeast Asia is emerging as an area of high interest for the company. Projects in this area will mainly consist of drilling high enthalpy wells (high temperatures and steam) for production and sale of electricity at attractive commercial terms. There are ongoing discussions with local partners, including an established supplier of geothermal power plants, for partnerships and development of identified projects. Members of the Rock Energy team have extensive experience from developing and executing energy projects in Southeast Asia, both in the geothermal and oil & gas sectors.

Rock Energy has further advanced a process to land a LOI with a government entity for providing clean geothermal energy to a critical infrastructure facility. This facility will obtain significantly reduced CO₂ footprint and achieve long term energy deliveries from a local source on commercially predictable terms. All main terms of the LOI are agreed and a final signature depends on concluding the financing for the project. Upon completion, scheduled for 2022, this project is set to open for similar energy solutions with other public entities.

The company has prepared the foundation for a JV partnership with a technical partner for the purpose of providing optimized energy solutions and use for fish farming industries and coastal communities. Local geothermal energy from wells will provide a major part of their combined energy requirements. This concept is replicable and will be transferable to many coastal communities, providing significant local energy supplies on long term agreements and at predictable commercial terms. Energy usage would here cover freshwater production, heat and potentially electricity.

The Faroe Island opportunity has been further investigated together with our local partners and through meetings on the ground. Negotiations have started with a local utility company to supply geothermal energy for district heating purposes, thereby significantly reducing industrial and municipal dependence on oil. Other opportunities are identified in the fish farming and fish industries and expected to materialize as a next step.

During Q3-2021 Rock Energy has also undertaken an internal review and third-party verification process on certain aspects of its technology, drilling patterns and well energy output. The target was to reach the highest possible accuracy for important parameters used in project offerings and as inputs in project financial models. The exercise was completed and has further solidified our ability to evaluate and calculate project parameters in a precise matter.

Lightcircle

The first three quarters of 2021 has been characterised by the global supply chain restrictions relating to the pandemic, which has influenced the Q3-2021 revenue. New deliveries are scheduled for Q1 2022, including the new Varsku product lines.

The new 36-month eCommerce subscription model 'Swapbox' has been successfully tested in the Norwegian market during Q3 2021 and Lightcircle will be exploring opportunities for expanding the subscription model to other regions during 2022.

Former Head of Research and Development, John Mulholland is engaged as CEO of Lightcircle. Ensuring continuity as former CEO Morten Revill is on sick leave and is affected by a challenging and difficult family situation. Mullholland knows the Company's products and business very well, following several years as Head of Research and Development of Lightcircle. Mulholland holds a Master of Engineering, Electrical & Mechanical Engineering from The University of Edinburgh. Former CEO Morten Revill will be available to the Company based on his remaining capacity

Significant events in the portfolio companies during the period

Rock Energy

- Advanced JV discussions for complete, scalable energy solutions for land-based fish farming and local communities
- Advanced LOI discussion with government infrastructure entity for the Well++ solutions
- Obtained public support to provide geothermal energy for multiple district heating projects in the UK
- Provided an introductory project proposal to an Arctic community to replace their existing coal and fossil fuel-based energy supply by deep geothermal energy

Lightcircle

- The new 36-month eCommerce subscription model 'Swapbox' has been successfully tested in the Norwegian market during Q3 2021 and Lightcircle will be exploring opportunities for expanding the subscription model to other regions during 2022
- Completed Phase 1 of the collaboration agreement with Snøhetta, a leading architect and design company, providing initial designs for a smart future wall socket system. Phase 2 will be discussed with Snøhetta in Q1 2022.

Significant events in the portfolio companies after the end of the period

Lightcircle

- Shift in business model towards more subscription-based revenue
- Streamlining of the supply chain and simplifying the distribution channels
- Former Head of Research of Lightcircle, John Mulholland has been engaged as new CEO

Summary of Group for the July–September 2021 period

- Net sales amounted to kSEK 11 (-)
- Operating loss amounted to kSEK -11,682 (-410)
- Diluted earnings per share SEK -0.01 (-0,03)
- Cash and cash equivalents at period end amounted to kSEK 2,463 (98)

Summary of Parent Company for the January–September 2021 period

- Net sales amounted to kSEK 93 (-)
- Operating loss amounted to kSEK -19,683 (-1,229)

- Diluted earnings per share SEK -0.04 (-0,09)
- Cash and cash equivalents at period end amounted to kSEK 2,463 (98)

Summary of Parent Company for the July–September 2021 period

- Net sales amounted to kSEK - (-)
- Operating loss amounted to kSEK -2,119 (-128)
- Cash and cash equivalents at period end amounted to kSEK 413 (1,001)

Summary of Parent Company for the January–September 2021 period

- Net sales amounted to kSEK - (48)
- Operating loss amounted to kSEK -5,032 (-1,476)

Financial statements

Consolidated income statement

	1-7-2021	1-7-2020	1-1-2021	1-1-2020	1-1-2020
	30-9-2021	30-9-2020	30-9-2021	30-9-2020	31-12-2020
Operating income					
Net sales	10 935	0	93 445	0	0
Other operating income	111 204	102 502	111 204	307 506	410 008
Total operating income	122 139	102 502	204 649	307 506	410 008
Operating expenses					
Raw materials and merchandise	-42 990	0	-126 537	0	0
Other external expenses	-6 693 380	-506 087	-11 090 355	-1 518 260	-2 024 347
Personnel expenses	-2 648 149	0	-4 699 002	0	0
Depreciation of tangible and intangible fixed assets	-2 446 332	-5 985	-3 970 572	-17 954	-23 938
Other operating expenses	27 066	0	-1 335	0	0
Operating profit	-11 681 646	-409 569	-19 683 152	-1 228 708	-1 638 277
Profit from financial items					
Interest income and similar income items	32 780	5	34 233	15	20
Interest expenses and similar income items	4 848	-9 732	-892 909	-29 195	-38 926
Profit after financial items	-11 644 018	-419 296	-20 541 828	-1 257 887	-1 677 183
Tax on profit for the period	0	-11 575	0	-34 726	-46 301
Profit for the period	-11 644 018	-430 871	-20 541 828	-1 292 613	-1 723 484

Consolidated balance sheet

Assets	30-9-2021	30-9-2020	31-12-2020
Fixed assets			
Intangible assets			
Balanced development costs	4 633 030	0	0
Concessions, patents, licenses	100 384	94 242	94 242
Goodwill	38 643 658	0	0
Total intangible fixed assets	43 377 072	94 242	94 242
Tangible fixed assets			
Equipment, tools and installations	224 456	73 473	67 488
Total tangible fixed assets	224 456	73 473	67 488
Financial assets			
Other long-term receivables	123 328	0	0
Total financial fixed assets	123 328	0	0
Total fixed assets	43 724 856	167 715	161 730
Current assets			
Inventory			
Raw materials and merchandise	31 400	0	0
Total inventory	31 400	0	0
Receivables			
Accounts receivable	12 753	0	0
Other receivables	1 316 894	453 626	453 626
Prepayments and accrued income	172 246	0	0
Total current receivables	1 501 893	453 626	453 626
Cash and bank balances	2 463 166	98 382	98 382
Total current assets	3 996 459	552 008	552 008
Total assets	47 721 315	719 723	713 738

Equity and liabilities	30-9-2021	30-9-2020	31-12-2020
Equity			
Share capital	47 132 690	11 675	11 675
Unrestricted equity including profit for the period	-3 634 973	-877 059	-1 307 930
	43 497 717	-865 384	-1 296 255
Provisions			
Other provisions	150 135	0	0
Total Provisions	150 135	0	0
Long-term liabilities			
Other long-term liabilities	8 943	0	0
Total long-term liabilities	8 943	0	0
Current liabilities			
Deposits	239 079	0	0
Accounts payable	1 151 002	35 650	35 650
Other debts	877 250	1 509 543	1 934 429
Accrued expenses and prepaid income	1 797 189	39 914	39 914
Total short-term liabilities	4 064 520	1 585 107	2 009 993
Total equity and liabilities	47 721 315	719 723	713 738

Group cash flow statement

	1-7-2021	1-1-2021
	30-9-2021	30-9-2021
Operating Activities		
Profit after financial items	-11 644 018	-20 541 828
Adjustment for items that are not included in cash flow	2 521 763	4 046 003
Cash flow from operating activities before changes in working capital	-9 122 255	-16 495 825
Cash flow from changes in working capital		
Increase (-) / Decrease (+) of inventories	5 072	28 654
Increase (-) / Decrease (+) of operating receivables	733 365	-470 879
Increase (+) / Decrease (-) of operating liabilities	-585 226	-566 752
Cash flow from operating activities	-8 969 044	-17 504 802
Investment activities		
Acquisition of tangible and intangible fixed assets	-120 636	-1 531 597
Change in long-term receivables	-88 738	376 103
Cash flow from investing activities	-209 374	-1 155 494
Financing activities		
Shareholders' contributions	0	8 729 878
Rights issue	7 000 000	6 580 000
Cash flow from financing activities	7 000 000	15 309 878
Cash flow	-2 178 418	-3 350 418
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	4 694 336	98 382
Acquired bank funds	0	5 825 243
Exchange rate differences in cash and cash equivalents	-52 752	-110 041
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	2 463 166	2 463 166

Parent company income statement

	1-7-2021	1-7-2020	1-1-2021	1-1-2020	1-1-2020
	30-9-2021	30-9-2020	30-9-2021	30-9-2020	31-12-2020
Operating income					
Net sales	0	0	0	48 214	48 214
Other operating income	2 586	10 173	2 586	498 169	498 314
Total operating income	2 586	10 173	2 586	546 383	546 528
Operating expenses					
Rävaror och handelsvaror	0	0	0	0	0
Other external expenses	-2 114 663	-111 080	-4 915 538	-1 882 384	-2 300 707
Personnel expenses	0	0	-98 565	94 615	28 905
Depreciation of tangible and intangible fixed assets	0	-26 154	0	-78 462	-122 825
Other operating expenses	-7 088	-450	-20 458	-155 990	-160 793
Operating profit	-2 119 165	-127 511	-5 031 975	-1 475 838	-2 008 892
Profit from financial items					
Profit from shares in group companies	0	0	0	1 134 948	651 562
Profit from securities that are fixed assets	0	0	0	-483 386	0
Interest income and similar income items	38 107	0	128 402	914	8 164
Interest expenses and similar income items	-999	0	-54 999	-137 756	-563 916
Profit after financial items	-2 082 057	-127 511	-4 958 572	-961 118	-1 913 082
Tax on profit for the period	0	0	0	0	0
Profit for the period	-2 082 057	-127 511	-4 958 572	-961 118	-1 913 082

Parent company's balance sheet

Assets	30-9-2021	30-9-2020	31-12-2020
Fixed assets			
Intangible assets			
Balanced development costs	0	20 408	0
Total intangible fixed assets	0	20 408	0
Tangible fixed assets			
Equipment, tools and installations	0	23 955	0
Total tangible fixed assets	0	23 955	0
Financial assets			
Shares in subsidiaries	416 903 472	0	16 903 472
Total financial fixed assets	416 903 472	0	16 903 472
Total fixed assets	416 903 472	44 363	16 903 472
Current assets			
Receivables			
Accounts receivable	0	0	0
Receivables from Group companies	13 212 640	0	3 256 148
Other receivables	597 604	64 707	895 459
Prepayments and accrued income	175 569	37 500	9 050
Total current receivables	13 985 813	102 207	4 160 657
Cash and bank balances	413 303	1 000 803	18 915 305
Total current assets	14 399 116	1 103 010	23 075 962
Total assets	431 302 588	1 147 373	39 979 434

Assets	30-9-2021	30-9-2020	31-12-2020
Fixed assets			
Intangible assets			
Balanced development costs	0	20 408	0
Total intangible fixed assets	0	20 408	0
Tangible fixed assets			
Equipment, tools and installations	0	23 955	0
Total tangible fixed assets	0	23 955	0
Financial assets			
Shares in subsidiaries	416 903 472	0	16 903 472
Total financial fixed assets	416 903 472	0	16 903 472
Total fixed assets	416 903 472	44 363	16 903 472
Current assets			
Receivables			
Accounts receivable	0	0	0
Receivables from Group companies	13 212 640	0	3 256 148
Other receivables	597 604	64 707	895 459
Prepayments and accrued income	175 569	37 500	9 050
Total current receivables	13 985 813	102 207	4 160 657
Cash and bank balances	413 303	1 000 803	18 915 305
Total current assets	14 399 116	1 103 010	23 075 962
Total assets	431 302 588	1 147 373	39 979 434

Equity and liabilities	30-9-2021	30-9-2020	31-12-2020
Equity			
Share capital	47 132 690	782 409	5 052 780
Fund for development expenditure	0	15 327	0
Other unrestricted equity	414 415 829	24 969 935	50 483 412
Balanced profit including profit for the period	-30 643 255	-24 748 047	-25 684 684
	430 905 264	1 019 624	29 851 508
Current liabilities			
Liabilities to credit institutions	0	0	6 000 000
Accounts payable	189 371	7 749	3 816 215
Other debts		0	0
Accrued expenses and prepaid income	207 953	120 000	311 711
Total short-term liabilities	397 324	127 749	10 127 926
Total equity and liabilities	431 302 588	1 147 373	39 979 434

Parent company's cash flow statement

	1-7-2021	1-7-2020	1-1-2021	1-1-2020	1-1-2020
	30-9-2021	30-9-2020	30-9-2021	30-9-2020	31-12-2020
Operating Activities					
Profit after financial items	-2 082 057	-127 511	-4 958 572	-961 118	-1 913 082
Adjustment for items that are not included in cash flow	0	26 154	0	719 604	763 967
Cash flow from operating activities before changes in working capital	-2 082 057	-101 357	-4 958 572	-241 514	-1 149 115
Cash flow from changes in working capital					
Increase (-) / Decrease (+) of operating receivables	-4 899 729	531 909	-9 825 157	1 817 951	-2 240 498
Increase (+) / Decrease (-) of operating liabilities	-248 777	279	-3 730 601	-1 928 167	8 072 009
Cash flow from operating activities	-7 230 563	430 831	-18 514 330	-351 730	4 682 396
Investment activities					
Provided capital injection	0	0	0	-20 000	-20 000
Divestment of subsidiaries	0	0	0	99 626	99 626
Cash flow from investing activities	0	0	0	79 626	79 626
Financing activities					
Rights issue	7 000 000	0	6 012 328	0	12 880 376
Amortization of loan liabilities	0	0	-6 000 000	0	0
Cash flow from financing activities	7 000 000	0	12 328	0	12 880 376
Cash flow for the period	-230 563	430 831	-18 502 002	-272 104	17 642 398
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	643 866	569 972	18 915 305	1 272 907	1 272 907
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	413 303	1 000 803	413 303	1 000 803	18 915 305

Net sales

During the first three quarters of the year, the Group's net sales amounted to kSEK 93 (-). The Parent Company's net sales amounted to kSEK 0 (48).

Operating loss

The Group's operating loss for the first half of year was kSEK -19,683 (-1,229). The Parent Company's operating loss was kSEK -5,032 (-1,475).

Financial status

At 30 September 2021, the Group's cash and cash equivalents amounted to kSEK 2,463 (98). Cash and cash equivalents in the Parent Company amounted to kSEK 413 (1,001).

Risks and uncertainties

GET Group's operations are affected by a number of factors, which individually or taken together may entail a risk for operations and earnings. For risks and uncertainties, refer to the 2020 Annual Report and the memorandum prepared in connection with the new issue in December 2020, which are available on GET Group's website and can be ordered from GET Group.

Number of shares outstanding

At 30 September 2021, share capital amounted to SEK 47,132,690,296,440, distributed between 914,379,665 shares. The share's quotient value is SEK 0.051546. The share has been listed on Nordic Growth Market – NGM MTF (www.ngm.se) with the ticker GETR MTF since 7 June 2017.

Accounting policies

In November 2020, GET Group AB (publ) acquired 100% of the shares in the Norwegian company Lightcircle AS. The purchase consideration comprised of newly issued shares in GET Group AB (publ), which meant the owners of Lightcircle AS obtained a voting majority in GET Group AB (publ). The acquisition was therefore reported in accordance with the rules for reverse acquisitions in K3 19.6, which entail that Lightcircle AS is presented as the acquirer and that GET Group AB (publ)'s consolidated accounts are a continuation of Lightcircle AS's accounts, even though GET Group AB (publ) is the legal Parent Company. Given that Lightcircle AS had no subsidiaries on the acquisition date, the Group is established following the acquisition and there are no comparative periods at 31 December 2020. GET Group AB (publ) is not considered to conduct commercial activities, and accordingly goodwill is not recognised in the acquisition.

In May 2021, 100% of shares was acquired in the UK company Rock Energy Group Limited. The purchase consideration comprised of newly issued shares in GET Group AB (publ), which meant the owners of Rock Energy Group Limited obtained a voting majority in GET Group AB (publ). The acquisition was reported as a reverse acquisition, as above.

Otherwise, the preparation of this interim report has used the same accounting policies and measurement methods as the latest annual report. As in previous reports, this interim report has been prepared in accordance with the going concern principle. The company applies accounting rules in accordance with the Annual Accounts Act and the Swedish Accounting Standards Board's general guidelines.

Review

This report has not been audited.

Financial calendar

Q3 2021	30 November 2021
Q4 2021	28 February 2022
2021 Annual Report	10 May 2022
Q1 2022	31 May 2022
2022 Annual General Meeting	31 May 2022
Q2 2022	31 August 2022
Q3 2022	30 November 2022
Q4 2022	28 February 2023

The Annual General Meeting was held on 30 June 2021. The Annual Report is available from the company's website www.getgroup.se and can also be obtained from the company by e-mail ir@getgroup.se

Gothenburg, 30 November 2021
GET Group AB (publ)
Board of Directors and the CEO

For further information, please contact: e-mail ir@getgroup.se

This information is information that GET Group AB (publ) is obliged to make public pursuant to the EU Market Abuse Regulation. The information was submitted for publication, through the agency of the contact persons set out above, on 30 November 2021 at 08:00 a.m.

GET Group AB (publ) (ticker symbol: GETG) is an investment company focused on energy and sustainability. We are creating the world's most compelling listed ESG company, by owning and financing the unique technology companies that are committed to energy production and energy saving. Our mission is to actively contribute to the world's transition to sustainable energy.

GET Group AB (publ), c/o Mcon AB, Södra Larmgatan 4, SE-411 16 Gothenburg
www.getgroup.se | www.rock.energy | www.lightcircle.io